in the returns for each of the major asset classes in which the Fund is invested. The total fund volatility
takes into account the expected interactions between the different asset classes shown, based on
underlying volatilities and correlations of the assets, in line with mean variance portfolio theory.

The value of the fund as at 31 March 2013 was £4,695m (2012: £4,214m) and the expected volatility
was 9.8% (2012: 9.3%), the value on increase is £5,115m (2012: £4,606m) and the value on decrease
is £4,235m (2012: £3,822m).

Interest rate risk
The fund invests in financial assets for the primary purpose of obtaining a return on investments. These
investments are subject to interest rate risks, which represent the risk that the fair value or future cash
flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The table overleaf provided by the investment adviser shows the sensitivity in the values of the main
bond mandates held by the Insight and BlackRock pooled investment vehicles. The analysis assumes a
+/- 1.0% change in interest rates which is deemed reasonably possible for interest rate risk sensitivity
analysis. All other variables remain constant.

57

Annual Report 2012-13

As at March 2013

Asset Class
(As at 31 March 2013)

Modified
Duration

(years)

Market
value

£’000

Implied
Cash

Backing
£’000

Change in value of the
bond portfolio £’000

Insight: - 100 bps + 100 bps

Conventional gilt 18.5 73,649 73,649 13,625 (13,625)

Corporate bond 8.3 16,694 16,694 1,385 (1,385)

Corporate Index-linked Bond 17.8 126,836 126,836 22,577 (22,577)

Fixed Par Asset Swap 14.7 3,570 3,451 507 (507)

Index-linked Gilt 27.7 48,974 48,974 13,566 (13,566)

Index-linked Proceeds Asset
Swap 27.3 (48,992) (153,090) 41,793 (41,793)

RPI Swap -0.6 (37,242) (327,018) (1,962) 1,962

Vanilla IR Swap 19.1 (152) (44,205) 8,443 (8,443)

ZC IR SWap -2.4 66,161 88,104 (2,115) 2,115

BlackRock Fixed Income Bonds 2.6 189,355 189,355 4,923 (4,923)

TOTAL 27.2* 438,853 22,750 102,742 (102,742)
Source Hymans Robertson LLP
*calculated using weighted average of the Implied cash backing; this being either the
marker value or the notional value depending on which the interest rate risk applies.

As at 31 March 2012

Asset Class
(As at 31 March 2012)

Modified
Duration

(years)

Market
value

£’000

Implied
Cash

Backing
£’000

Change in value of the
bond portfolio £’000

Insight: - 100 bps + 100 bps

Conventional gilt 15.9 11,544 11,544 1,835 (1,835)

Corporate bond 6.8 37,561 37,561 2,554 (2,554)

Corporate Index-linked Bond 18.5 120,572 120,572 22,306 (22,306)

Fixed Par Asset Swap 14.3 3,451 3,451 493 (493)

[…]

*calculated using weighted average of the Implied cash backing; this being either the marker
value or the notional value depending on which the interest rate risk applies.

58

London Pensions Fund Authority

Currency risk
Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

A global asset allocation with sterling liabilities exposes the Fund to fluctuations in exchange rates that
may affect the value of its investments. The Board has established a currency hedge covering 50% of the
global equity portfolio to reduce the effect of foreign currency fluctuations against sterling. This position
is reviewed regularly as part of the investment strategy review.

Currency risk sensitivity analysis
The 1 year expected standard deviation for an individual currency as at 31 March 2013 is 13% (2012:13%).
This assumes no diversification with other assets, and in particular, interest rates remain constant.

The following tables summarise the fund’s currency exposure as at 31 March 2013 and as at the previous
period end:

Currency exposure - asset type Asset value as
at 31 March

2013

1 year standard deviation

+ 13% -13%
£’000 £’000 £’000

Overseas public sector quoted 587 663 510
Overseas corporate quoted 81,669 92,286 71,052

Overseas equity quoted 1,153,944 1,303,919 1,003,931

Overseas fixed income 461,084 521,025 401,143

Overseas unit trust 685,586 774,712 596,460

Hedge fund overseas equity 6,403 7,235 5,571

Hedge funds overseas fixed interest 70,341 79,485 61,197

Overseas private equity 448,174 506,436 389,911

Pooled property investments 174,396 197,067 151,725
Commodity funds 52,696 59,546 45,845

TOTAL CHANGE IN ASSETS
AVAILABLE 3,134,880 3,542,374 2,727,345

Currency exposure - asset type Asset value as
at 31 March

2012

1 year standard deviation

+ 13% -13%
£000’s £000’s £000’s

Overseas public sector quoted 932 1,053 811
Overseas corporate quoted 325,798 368,152 283,444

Overseas equity quoted 919,002 1,038,472 799,532

Overseas fixed income 165,708 187,250 144,166

Overseas unit trust 597,671 675,368 519,974

Hedge fund overseas equity 6,118 6,913 5,323

Hedge funds overseas fixed interest 64,671 73,078 56,264

Overseas private equity 412,310 465,910 358,710

Pooled property investments 164,303 185,662 142,944
Commodity funds 48,531 54,840 42,222

TOTAL CHANGE IN ASSETS
AVAILABLE 2,705,044 3,056,698 2,353,390

59

Annual Report 2012-13

Credit Risk
Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or a financial instrument will fail to
discharge an obligation and cause the fund to incur a financial loss. The market values of investments
generally reflect an assessment of credit in their pricing and consequently the risk of loss is implicitly
provided for in the carrying value of the fund’s financial assets and liabilities.

In essence the fund’s entire investment portfolio is exposed to some form of credit risk, with the exception
of the derivatives positions, where the risk equates to the net market value of a positive derivative